OP \$40.00 1167

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Peter Douglas Beery	04/23/2007	
Michael L. Considine	04/24/2007	
Bruce C. Macartney-Filgate	04/23/2007	
John William Wester	04/23/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	E-Scan Data Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	1216 E. 6th Street
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78702

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11676199

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)226-8395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (210) 554-5389

Email: ipdocket@coxsmith.com
Correspondent Name: Courtenay B. Allen
Address Line 1: 112 East Pecan Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31018.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Courtenay B. Allen

PATENT REEL: 019251 FRAME: 0831

500271114

Total Attachments: 5 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019251 FRAME: 0832

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, PETER DOUGLAS BEERY, a citizen of the United States of America residing

at 1600 S. Lakeline Blvd., Suite 1834, Cedar Park, Texas 78613, MICHAEL L. CONSIDINE, a citizen of

the United States of America residing at 2137 Equestrian Trail, Austin, Texas 78727, BRUCE C.

MACARTNEY-FILGATE, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 7200 Rain Creek

Parkway, Austin, Texas 78759 and JOHN WILLIAM WESTER, a citizen of the United States residing

at 1403 S. 6th Street, Austin, Texas 78704 (hereafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented

certain new and useful improvements in a LOSSLESS ACCOUNT COMPRESSION FOR HEALTH

CARE PATIENT BENEFITS ELIGIBILITY RESEARCH SYSTEM AND BUSINESS METHOD for

which we have executed a U.S. Utility Patent Application, Serial No. 11/676,199 filed on February 16,

2007; and

WHEREAS, E-SCAN DATA SYSTEMS, INC. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation existing under the

laws of the State of Texas and having its main place of business at 1216 E. 6th Street, Austin, Texas

78702, is entitled, by virtue of a prior agreement between the parties, to a complete and absolute

assignment of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to each of us in hand

paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the

said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell,

assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns,

the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said utility patent

application and all divisionals, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters

Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, and

extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for

said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which

may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all

extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of

2045105.1

PATENT REEL: 019251 FRAME: 0833 Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

We HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

We HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my	hand and seal this _	25	_day of
_ Apri'	, 2007.	DETER 1	AR DOUGLAS REPRY		
om ton on the to	0		OOOLEAG BLASKY		
STATE OF TEXAS	§ 8	•			
COUNTY OF TRAVIS	§				
On this the State and County afore	day of _	april	_, 2007, before me,	, a Notary Public i	n and for
the State and County afore	esaid, personall	y appeared PET	ER DOUGLAS BEI	ERY, known to me	to be the
person of that name, who	signed and sea	led the foregoin	g instrument, and he	e acknowledged th	e same to
be his free act and deed.) iffen !	e Gov	TIFFANY Notery My	ROCHELLE JORDAN Public, State of Texas Commission Expires anuary 27, 2010	
		Notary P		The state of the s	
		My Com	mission Expires:		

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I h	ereunto set my hand	l and seal this_	29	day of
<u>april</u>	_, 2007.	MICHAEL I	. CONSIDINE		
STATE OF TEXAS	§ 8				
COUNTY OF TRAVIS	§				
On this the State and County afor person of that name, who be his free act and deed.	resaid, personall signed and sea	led the foregoing in Notary Public	EL L. CONSIL Trum PREADING Notery Pub My Com	DINE, known to Europe die State of Expression Expression 27, 2010	me to be the

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I her	eunto set my hand	d and seal this	25	day of
moil	_, 2007.				
V		BRUCE C. M	MACARTNEY-F	ILGATE	Marie Ma
STATE OF TEXAS	§ §				
COUNTY OF TRAVIS	§ §				
On this	day of _ <i>_(/</i>	ipul, 2	2007, before me,	a Notary Publ	ic in and for
the State and County afor	resaid, personally a	ppeared BRUCE	C. MACARTNE	Y-FILGATE, I	cnown to me
to be the person of that resame to be his free act an	name, who signed and deed.	oder 1	Notary Public My Comm	nission Expires	wledged the
	W D	1100017 1 0011	,		
		My Commis	sion Expires:		

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I	ereunto set my	hand and seal thi	s <u> </u>	day of
pri/,	2007.		2 (4) (, lest	
		JOHN W	ILLIAM WEST	ER	
STATE OF TEXAS	§ 8				
COUNTY OF TRAVIS	§				
On this	said, personally	y appeared JOH	N WILLIAM W	me, a Notary Public ESTER, known to n	e to be the
person of that name, who be his free act and deed.	Lygan	L. Goran	g ms amada an	FANY ROCHELLE JORDA Notary Public, State of Texa My Commission Expires January 27, 2010	s
		•	ublic, State of Te		
		My Com	mission Expires:		